
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Extn 73547) 

1 March 2021 
 
LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee will be held virtually using 
Zoom on 11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Miss Seex (Chairman), B Blanchard-Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Bicknell, Buckland, Mrs Caffyn, Goodheart, Gunner, Miss Rhodes and 
Dr Walsh 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here  
click here  
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15707.pdf&ver=16208


 
 

Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 October 2020. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. SEAFRONT REGENERATION REPORT  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 The report provides members with a progress update on the 
proposed projects in respect of the regeneration of 
Littlehampton seafront. 
 
Members are requested to indicated, of those projects listed 
within the report, which should be the subject of more detail in 
a comprehensive report for the economic and regeneration 
projects to be presented to the Economy Committee in June 
2021. 
 

 

6. ARUN CYCLE WAY FEASIBILITY STUDY  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 The report attached outlines the feasibility of installing a new 
cycle path along the bank of the River Arun, connecting 
Littlehampton and Arundel. 
 
Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 

 

7. LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION POSITION 
STATEMENT  

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 To receive and note the position statement. 
 
 
 
 

 

Note :  Report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press (excluding 
exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the Committee 
Manager. 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 



 
 

Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by 
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – Filming Policy<here> 
 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
7 
 

 
 

LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

7 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Miss Seex (Chairman), B Blanchard-Cooper (Vice-

Chairman), Bicknell, Buckland, Mrs Caffyn, Goodheart, Gunner, 
Miss Rhodes and Dr Walsh 
 
 

 Councillors Charles, Cooper, Mrs Cooper and Roberts were also in 
attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
13. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 were approved by the 
Subcommittee as a correct rocord and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working. 
 
14. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL'S TOURISM SERVICE  
 
 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Adam Bates, Blue Sail Consulting, 
who had been appointed to undertake a review of the Council’s tourism function.  The 
review had considered all aspects of tourism support offered by the authority and its 
recommendations would be put forward to Cabinet for consideration and decision; the 
Subcommittee was being requested for their views which would be forwarded to 
Cabinet to assist their deliberations of the matter. 
 
 Mr Bates gave a presentation which covered his brief for the review and what 
Arun should be doing to fit in with others in marketing, management, and development 
to improve the offer in the District and to increase staying visitors over the dominance of 
day visitors as at the present time.  Tourism was an important sector for the local 
economy and, whilst there was a good variety, i.e. coast, towns and countryside, it was 
felt that what was on offer was good not great and that there was a modest impact on 
tourism spend and jobs.  To encourage visitors to stay, better quality accommodation 
would be required and experiences provided that were worth travelling for.  The offer 
therefore needed to be renewed, new markets attracted, year round value for money 
provided and higher value jobs encouraged. 
 
 Members welcomed the report from Mr Bates, which they had found interesting 
and informative and then participated in a question and answer session, summarised as 
follows:- 
 

 Dominance of day visitors and how best to encourage people to stay in the 
district to increase the spend.  Mr Bates stated that, fundamentally, Arun had 
two broad markets i.e. families and couples and that generally speaking people 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
8 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 7.10.20 
 
 

were looking to take short breaks due to changing work patterns.  Rural 
accommodation was increasingly popular, e.g glamping, and for a significant 
economic impact Travel Lodges/Premier Inns and mid range accommodation 
was required. 

 Concern was raised relating to the resourcing of the plan within the existing 
resource envelope and the three year time frame.  Members were advised that, 
although there was quite a lot that could be actioned immediately, focus should 
be given to providing 5 or 6 things that could make the most difference and 
biggest impact.   

 Working with partners was highlighted and particular mention was made to the 
Littlehampton Harbour Board.  Mr Bates agreed that the most should be made 
of the beaches and River Arun and the opportunities for water based activities, 
offering a good variety would help get visitors to come and stay longer. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Bates for his comprehensive review, useful 

presentation and attendance at the meeting and invited him to leave if he so wished. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Group Head of Economy to present her report 

which set out the background to the review, its remit and the four strategic 
recommendations for the Council’s tourism service contained therein.  Support and any 
further comments were being sought from the Subcommittee, which would then be 
indicated to Cabinet when it considered and decided on the matter at a future meeting.  
It was also brought to Members’ attention that there would be changes to the service 
should the recommendations be supported. 

 
In opening up the debate, the Chairman welcomed the report from Blue Sail and 

expressed her view that that approach was the right one and that a Strategic Tourism 
Investment Role was required to coordinate and work with businesses and towns and 
seek investment for the District. 

 
Whilst a concern was expressed that any changes to the service should not be 

part of the discussion, the Group Head of Economy emphasised that, in supporting the 
recommendations from Blue Sail, change was inherent to the  direction the Council 
would be taking, including the cessation of Sussex by the Sea website, removal of the 
Visitor Information Points at Bognor Regis, Littlehampton and Arundel and the bi-annual 
Visitor Guide and she wanted Members to be aware of that.  Other Members 
recognised that that change was contained in the detail of the review and fully 
supported it as it was recognised that, to achieve an improved role in the tourism 
sector, things had to move forward and change. 

 
The Subcommittee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That officers to make Cabinet aware that the review recommendations 
contained within the Arun Strategic Review of Tourism are supported 
by the Subcommittee.  

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
9 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 7.10.20 

 

 
 

 
15. PROPOSED NEW COMMERCIAL PITCHES ON LITTLEHAMPTON 

SEAFRONT  
 
 In consideration of this matter, Councillors Cooper and Mrs Cooper spoke to the 
item. 
 
 On 26 May 2020 the Development Control Committee considered an application 
for temporary commercial pi
[...]
nment guidance and information.  Partnership working throughout this time 
had played an important role in keeping businesses abreast of the situation and 
everyone had found creative ways of working to ensure information was circulated to as 
wide a spectrum as possible.  She paid particular tribute to the hard work and 
commitment of the Revenues & Benefits Team who had worked so diligently to ensure 
grant payments were sent out in a timely manner. 
 
  The Subcommittee was advised by the Group Head of Economy of a number of 
initiatives and actions covered in the report, both in terms of action taken and steps for 
moving forward with recovery planning.  She was thanked for her comprehensive 
coverage of the issues detailed and the Leader of the Council also acknowledged the 
phenomenally huge extra workload that her team and many members of staff and had 
taken on during this very difficult time. 
 
 Following brief comment, the Subcommittee noted the report.  
 
17. LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION POSITION STATEMENT  
 
 In consideration of this item, Councillor Roberts spoke to the item. 
 

In presenting the Position Statement, the Group Head of Economy provided an 
in depth update in respect of the Littlehampton Town Centre Public Realm Scheme in 
light of the difficulties that had been experienced.  The update could not be included in 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
11 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 7.10.20 

 

 
 

the Position Statement included in the agenda as it had to be published prior to the 
Members’ briefing on 29 September. 
 

The Subcommittee was advised that the Council had issued the Invitation to 
Tender for the public realm in June 2020, as soon as practical after lockdown had been 
lifted.  The tender deadline was 21 July and the bids were assessed by 5 August. Two 
bids were submitted but one was eliminated because it was non-compliant and the 
compliant bid was
[...]
ter to delay Phase 3 rather than Phase 1 as Phase 1 was the 
gateway to the town via the train station but a response was given that that was not 
possible due to the way the funding was set up as Phases 1 & 2 would be funded by 
the Coastal  Communities Fund and Phase 3 was separate LEP funding. 

 
Following further comments, the Subcommittee noted the update and the 

remainder of the Position Statement. 
 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
12 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 7.10.20 
 
 

18. THANKS  
 
 As this was the last meeting of the Subcommittee the Committee Manager, 
Carrie O’Connor, would be attending before leaving, the Chairman and Members 
thanked her for her 34 years’ service to the Council and wished her well in her 
retirement. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.04 pm) 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF  
LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE  

ON 11 MARCH 2021 
 

PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF LITTLEHAMPTON SEAFRONT PROJECTS 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Karl Roberts, Director of Place & Adam Stoneman, Economic 
Development Assistant   
DATE: 26 February 2021 
EXTN: x37760 
PORTFOLIO AREA: Economy Group 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Report provides a progress update on proposed projects in respect of the 
regeneration of Littlehampton seafront. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Members are requested to indicate if there are any particular projects of those listed that 
should be the subject of more detail in a comprehensive report for economic and 
regeneration projects to be presented to the Economy Committee in June 2021. 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND: 
 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 
Cabinet on 16th November 2020 in response to the Covid Recovery Members 
Working Party authorised “To note the report and instruct Officers to proceed with 
each proposal listed in Appendix A” which requested officers “Re-examine the 2014 
Nine Big Ideas for Littlehampton, Conce
[...]
esign principles for Littlehampton seafront are 

approved but that a further review of parking for coaches, mini buses and cars 
be undertaken; 

(2) the proposed conceptual design principles are delivered, as phased projects 
over the longer-term in partnership with Littlehampton Town Council, West 
Sussex County Council and other key stakeholders subject to the necessary 
funding becoming available;  

(3) the proposed Action Plan for enhancing Littlehampton seafront and connecting 
roads from the Town Centre is supported with Actions 2 and 4 being merged;  

(4) authorisation is given to the Director of Place to apply for external funding 
sources to support any of the seafront project proposals. This includes 
sponsorship for elements of the scheme to help finance parts of the project;  

Page 11

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n10645.pdf&ver=10597
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/Data/Littlehampton%20Regeneration%20Subcommittee/20170614/Agenda/Minutes.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/Data/Littlehampton%20Regeneration%20Subcommittee/20170614/Agenda/Agenda.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/Data/Full%20Council/20170712/Agenda/Minutes.pdf


(5) the proposed Action Plan for enhancing the Littlehampton seafront be produced 
to prioritise individual concepts; and  

(6) a progress report be presented to the Sub-Committee annually or at shorter 
intervals if appropriate. 

 
1.3 PROGRESS UPDATES 
 

WAYFINDING 
 

Monolith signs 
1.3.1 The Sign Location Report was produced in 2014 resulting in the installation of new 

monolith signs in the town centre, seafront and riverside in 2015. This forms part of 
the Wayfinding Strategy: aiding navigation for visitors and ratified in the objectives 
set out by the Nine Big Ideas. 

 
SEAFRONT 

 
Stage by the Sea 

1.3.2 ‘Stage by the Sea’ was completed in 2015 by LTC: offering a venue on the Green 
for open-air entertainment. This fulfilled the Council’s recommendation for street 
entertainment set out in i
[...]
 completed 
by the Environment Agency in partnership with ADC; securing flood protection for 
around 1,000 homeowners. It has since become a popular destination for walkers 
and forms part of a primary pedestrian route that links beach with town. 
 

Page 15

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n9278.pdf&ver=9111
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15389.pdf&ver=15811
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15389.pdf&ver=15811
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n9278.pdf&ver=9111


River Arun Cycle Path 
1.3.20 The river forms a vital component in existing link between town centre and seafront. 

This connection is hoped to be strengthened and enhanced with the creation of a 
new cycle path along the west bank of the River Arun. 
 

1.3.21 The Arun Cycleway Feasibility Study (see link on report elsewhere on Agenda) 
report outlines the feasibility of installing a new cycle path along the bank of the 
River Arun, connecting Littlehampton and Arundel. The conclusion of the feasibility 
studies has confirmed the proposal to be viable. The next stages include ecology 
surveys, public engagement and the commissioning of a report to demonstrate the 
economic benefits of the cycleway. This will preclude seeking external funding to 
secure the delivery of cycleway and any planning application. The estimated cost 
range is between £9.8m and £15.8m for the main route and a further £1.4m for 
various connecting elements. 
 

1.3.22 There are also a number of exclusions to these costs including any land acquisition 
costs (if required) and the removal or remediation of any contaminated material 
than might be found, which must be taken into account. So far, funding of £62k has 
been secured from the Business Rate Pool to facilitate the next stage of work. 

2 PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 The Cabinet Report in November 2020 that requested this paper be collated 
included the paragraph below in respect of delivery of these proj
[...]
to 
the rail stations within the towns and the connectivity to adjacent cycle and walking 
routes within the vicinity of the River Arun. The information that has been collected 
and assessed relates to multiple disciplines which has enabled this report to provide a 
narrative of issues, constraints as well as opportunities. 

1.7  The information included in the report covers the following disciplines:  

  - Transport Planning;  

  - Landscape Architecture;  

  - Flood Risk Assessment;  

  - Structural & Civil Engineering;  

  - Geotechnical Engineering;  

  - Utility searches;  

  - Planning, Ecology, Archaeology, Arboricultural, Legal searches (WSCC);  

  - Cost, CDM (F&G)  

1.8  There are a number of particular challenges in terms of delivering the required 
outcome including how the route would pass successfully under the railway build at 
ford.  In the report one option that has been explored is a structural cantilever slab, 
possibly similar to that shown in the extract from the document below. 

 

 

 

1.9  The various works proposed have been costed in a separate document (which has 
not been made publicly available).  The estimated cost range is between £9.8m and 
£15.8m for the main route and a further £1.4m for various connecting elements.  

Page 20



 

There are also a number of exclusions to these costs including any land acquistion 
costs (if required) and the removal or remediation of any contaminated material than 
might be found, which will need to be taken into account. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1  There is still a significant amount of work to be done before a planning application 
could be submitted to the Council for consideration.  This includes ecology surveys, 
public engagement and commissioning a report to demonstrate the economic benefits 
of the cycleway.  A particularly important piece of work if the intention is to seek 
external funding to secure the delivery of cycleway. 

2.2  A further tranche of funding of £62k has been secured from the Business Rate Pool to 
facilitate the next stage of work. 

2.3  It is anticipated that the commissioning of some of this work will commence in Spring 
2021.  Members will be provided with an update in due course. 

3.  OPTIONS:  

3.1  To note the report as recommended or require an alternative action. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  x 

Other groups/persons (please specify)  x 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  x 

Legal  x 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  x 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 x 

Sustainability  x 

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology  x 

Other (please explain)  x 

6.   IMPLICATIONS:   

6.1  At this stage there are no implications directly arising out of the recommendation to 
note the content of the feasibility study.  Public engagement will be undertaken in the 
next phase of work. 

 

Page 21



 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION:  

7.1  To provide the Committee with an update on progress to date, the likely costs of 
delivering the full cycleway and the next stage. 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Littlehampton Regeneration Sub Committee – June 2018  

Link to feasibility report - TBA 

Equality Impact Assessment : Not required for this report. 

 

Page 22



Littlehampton Regeneration Position Statement – March 2021 
 

COVID 19  Update 

Business Support 
Grants 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The government has extended the Closed Grants for 
businesses mandated to close through the current lockdown 
period (previous round of funding. Businesses already 
registered are being notified through the 
www.grantapproval.co.uk portal.   
 
The Discretionary Grants administered by Arun District 
Council’s Revenues Team and supported by the Economic 
Regenerat
[...]
butions from 
other Section 106 Agreements. The public art could be 
installed as a gateway feature alongside the new highway at 
Hampton Park or in Littlehampton. The Steering Group will 
assess any public art schemes that are submitted and any 
specific location for the artwork.” 
 

Gigabit West 
Sussex 
 
 

The Gigabit West Sussex project (funded by the Department 
for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport) is an exciting step 
forward in future proofing our public services. It is led by 
WSCC and the work to install superfast gigabit fibre 
broadband across the county is progressing well. Specific 
public buildings in Bognor Regis and Littlehampton have been 
identified for the installations.  
 
 
This technology will deliver internet speeds in both directions 
in excess of 1Gbps (1,000Mbps) to libraries, children’s centres 
and other public buildings. It will help to ensure public services 
are able to be more resilient, reliable and at less risk of delay 
or disruption caused by poor or limited connectivity. 
 
Arun is currently working with WSCC and their delivery 
partners to ensure all relevant information is provide to enable 
the installations. 
 
District and Borough Council’s in West Sussex are also 
working on progressing further the delivery of the digital 
infrastructure for the area. Funding from the West Sussex 
Investment Fund has been allocated to support the delivery of 
digital infrastructure in the County. Arun attends the 
Everything Connects project group that is progressing this 
work.  

Fitzalan Link LYMINSTER BYPASS 
Work resumed on the northern section of the Fitzalan Link 
Road and the southern section of the Lyminster Bypass on 
22nd June 2020.  The target dates of September to November 
for the construction of the over-bridge over the railway line and 
Toddington Lane will be missed and will not be met until next 
March, thereby pushing back the completion date for the 
bypass as far back as late 2021 / early 2022 subject to revised 


Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
13 

 

 
 

LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Miss Seex (Chairman), Bicknell, Buckland, Mrs Caffyn, 

Goodheart, Gunner, Miss Rhodes and Dr Walsh 
 
 

 Councillors Cooper, Mrs Cooper, Dixon, Edwards and Roberts were 
also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillor B Blanchard-Cooper 
 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
20. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the last meeting of the Littlehampton 
Regeneration Sub-Committee held on 7 October 2020 were approved and it was 
agreed that the Chairman would sign these as soon as practicably possible. 
 
21. SEAFRONT REGENERATION REPORT  
 

The Director of Place presented this report, which was requested by the Covid-
19 Recovery Working Group to consider regeneration matters relating to the sea front. 
The report brought together ideas put forward for Littlehampton, but it was made clear 
that officers had not put forward a specific plan of actions and had rather provided 
members with a list from which they could decide for which they would like to seek 
more information. He noted that the report had been written before the latest central 
Government Budget announcements. In particular the Levelling Up fund was brought to 
members’ attention. Arun District Council had the opportunity to consider making a bid 
for funding under the scheme and members could consider whether any of the ideas in 
the report might go into a bid submission. The bid process would be competitive, and 
any submission would need to refresh and tightly focus a lot of the information this 
report already picked up on to demonstrate the Council’s vision, as well as garner 
support from the local MP. He reminded members that the issue of financial resources 
was previously responsible for limiting regeneration ambitions. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Director of Place for his report and opened up the 

debate to members. Members raised many points including support for improvements 
to parking facilities, support from the leaseholders of Harbour Park who were keen to 
move things forward and supported many of the ideas in the report, the need for ‘oven 
ready’ attractive project proposals that could be worked into visually exciting bids and 
how key the Levelling Up fund would be to delivering these, the need to develop the 
staying guest market with their larger spend per head, the possibility of investigating 
private sector funding opportunities in support of development, allaying the fears of 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
14 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 11.03.21 
 
 

local businesses by working in liaison with them and the need for members to provide 
direction and leadership and give the public confidence that they can deliver. 
 

Members also raised concerns over the age of the evidence in the report and 
whether any progress had been made since their original publication, the ordering and 
potential prioritisation of the projects that did not seem to reflect the scoring system 
employed, accommodation not being mentioned in the report and the current movement 
in the hospitality and tourism sectors that may hinder partnership. 
 

The Director of Place provided members with answers to all points raised. The 
Chief Executive concluded the debate by stressing to members that firstly officers 
needed to establish what councillors wanted and secondly that officers needed the 
delegated power to determine how best to get there. 
 

The Sub - Committee 
 
 RECOMMENDS TO FULL COUNCIL that; 
 

1) the sub-committee supports the development of projects, including 
possible bids for funding to the levelling up fund, for new green and 
beach links, improvements to the Promenade and secondly the 
creation of a vision for the redevelopment of the harbour park and 
windmill area, exploring options for the provision of a cinema/theatre 
in the town. 

2) the sub-committee supports engagement with any leaseholders 
3) a progress report be submitted to the Economic Committee. 

 
 
22. ARUN CYCLE WAY FEASIBILITY STUDY  
 

The Director of Place presented his report. Members then took part in a full 
debate where a number of points were raised including a perceived lack of content to 
the study, whether a cycling proposal should more appropriately be considered at 
County level or by the Environment and Leisure Working Group, the high cost and the 
possibility of reducing that cost through redesign, whether other cycle routes should be 
prioritised that better connect outlying communities or improve commuter links between 
Arundel and Ford train station, the economic benefits of cycling and the benefits to 
tourism, the potential of using such a cycle way as an entrance to Littlehampton upon 
which guest accommodation could be located and as this was external funding 
earmarked for cycling infrastructure it was better to use it than lose it. 
 

The Director of Place provided members with answers to all points raised and 
concluded that the cycle way was an exciting project in an attractive location making 
more of an underdeveloped resource from a tourism perspective which was one of the 
objectives of the Arun Local Plan. The Chief Executive confirmed that the funding was 
coming from the Business Rate Pool fund and was to deliver particular projects for 
cycling development. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
15 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 11.03.21 

 

 
 

The Sub – Committee noted the report update. 
 

 
23. LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION POSITION STATEMENT  
 

The Littlehampton Town Centre Regeneration Officer provided members with an 
overview of each item contained within the position statement. Members were then able 
to ask a series of questions of which are highlighted below; 

 
 What powers would Community Wardens have and what was the source 

of the funding of the £90k contribution received from the Safer Arun 
Partnership and how would success be evaluated on this and finally would 
the Wardens be active throughout the entire town and what were the 
controls for these areas? The Regeneration Officer advised that a 
member briefing was to be organised by Community Safety colleagues an 
answer on his questions would be provided in writing outside of the 
meeting. 

 Clarification was sought on why the Community Wardens in Littlehampton 
were being subsidised by Arun District Council when the Bognor Regis 
Community Wardens were subsidised by the Bognor Regis Bid. 

 In reference to the Littlehampton Traders Partnership update, clarification 
was sought on those businesses who were not part of the partnership 
specifically if they made financial contributions to the parking fund. 

 In reference to the Market and events update, there was general 
discussion of support for a Youth Market to be organised as well as 
clarification sought regarding if the Artisan Market would be continuing. 
The Regeneration Officer advised that there would be a number of events 
planned on easing of restrictions and that they may incorporate elements 
of the Artisan Market. 

 Clarification was sought in terms of whether funding was directly coming 
from Arun District Council for the Art Works and answers were provided 
by the Regeneration Officer and the Chief Executive.  

 Free Parking over the Christmas period was raised as an interest point 
and would this be considered again for December 2021. 

 Gigabit West Sussex the Regeneration Officer advised Members that a 
further update had been provided too late to update members prior to the 
meeting today, he advised that this update would be circulated after the 
meeting.  

 Fitzalan Link, Lyminster Bypass it was confirmed that by end of May 2021 
the link road (northern section) would be completed and the Southern 
section by September 2021.Members raised a number of concerns that 
had been driven from members of the public specifically relating to the 
height of the fence that was to be erected as well as concerns over the 
agreed 40mph speed limit of the new road. It was confirmed by the 
Chairman that all complaints that had been received were in the process 
of being dealt with and the Director of Place advised that he was in the 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
16 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 11.03.21 
 
 

process of reviewing all of the reports and would provide all members with 
a comprehensive update report outside of the meeting. 

 St Martins Car Park, it was confirmed that progress on this item had been 
stifled due to the pandemic, however there were several options still being 
considered for this area, development being one of those. 

 Concern was raised regarding the number of empty shops in the town 
centre. The Director of Place provided a response to this concern. 

 
The Chairman then invited the Director of Place to provide an update to 

members on the Littlehampton Public Realm project management. Following this 
update members then raised the following points; 

 
 The Leader of the Opposition felt that this project had been a public 

relations disaster and that the Leader of the Council did not have  a 
handle on the project, stating that it was behind schedule by 2 years not 2 
weeks as the Sub-Committee had been advised. The Director of Place 
provided full and detailed response on the points raised.  

 Concerns raised over the consultation process with Members, it was 
stated by the Chairman that she felt that members had not been consulted 
specifically in relation to Beech Road section of the plan. She sought 
reassurance that progress would be made swiftly. 

 Further concerns were raised by members on the possibility of changing 
some of the decisions that had currently been made in reference to Phase 
3 being stopped and the monies that would have been spent there being 
redirected to Phases 1 and 2. The Director of Place advised on the 
consequences of this decision being made and that it would involve going 
back to the drawing board entirely. 

 Further discussion was had in reference to concerns that had been made 
in November 2020 and again in January 2021. It was stated that the 
Leader of the Council advised in January 2021 that work would start in 
May 2021. It was also queried of the Leader of the Council sat on the 
Project Board membership. The Leader of the Council provided full and 
detailed response. 

 Further discussion was had on the membership of the Project Board, and 
clarification was sought from members as to who were the correct Officers 
to liaise. The Leader of the Council and the Director of Place advised that 
attendance of the project board meetings could be discussed outside of 
this meeting and that for clarity if members have questions in relation to 
this project the officer to engage with was the Director of Place. 

 
The Chief Executive advised members that he listened and taken on board the 

comments that had been made very passionately tonight. Her stated that improvements 
were needed in how good, open communication with Members is key to keep everyone 
in the loop. He reassured members that he would be having discussions to move this 
forward. 

 
The Chairman then thanked all those in attendance at the meeting tonight and a 
closed the meeting. 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
17 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 11.03.21 

 

 
 

 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.39 pm) 
 
 


